General working capital of

the Group and/or funds of

future development of

the Group

Utilized as general working

capital of the Group.

No warrants have been

exercised up to the date of

this announcement

5 November 2012 Issue of 200,000,000 unlisted

warrants under general

mandate at HK$0.01

per warrant

HK$1.85 million (additional

HK$108 million upon fully

exercise of the subscription

rights to the warrants)

General working capital of

the Group and/or funds of

future development of

the Group

Utilized as general working

capital of the Group.

No warrants have been

exercised up to the date of

this announcement

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement (as extracted from

the Disclosure of Interests filed in the website of the Stock Exchange by the relevant Shareholders and

the latest available public information) and the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after

completion of the Placing are as follows:

As at the date
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approx % No. of Shares Approx %

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. LIE Haiquan 249,218,000 10.19 249,218,000 9.75

Winner Mind Investment Limited (Note 1) 120,708,000 4.93 120,708,000 4.72

Ocean Pearl Group Limited (Note 2) 6,796,000 0.28 6,796,000 0.27

Sub-total 376,722,000 15.40 376,722,000 14.74

Public Shareholders (Note 3) 2,069,198,793 84.60 2,069,198,793 80.99

Placee(s) (Note 3) – – 109,000,000 4.27

Total 2,445,920,793 100.00 2,554,920,793 100.00

Notes:

(1) These shares are held by Winner Mind Investment Limited (“Winner Mind”), a company incorporated in the

British Virgin Islands, which is wholly-owned by Mr. LIE Haiquan. Thus, he is deemed to be interested in the

120,708,000 shares held by Winner Mind.

(2) These shares are held by Ocean Pearl Group Limited (“Ocean Pearl”), a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands, which is wholly-owned by Mr. LIE Haiquan. Thus, he is deemed to be interested in the 6,796,000

shares held by Ocean Pearl.

(3) Placee(s) may be an existing public Shareholder(s) (holding less than 10% of the existing issued share capital of